

No. 17-646

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TERANCE MARTEZ GAMBLE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

BARRE C. DUMAS  
126 Government Street  
Mobile, AL 36602

ROBERT N. STANDER  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001

LOUIS A. CHAITEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
EMMETT E. ROBINSON  
JONES DAY  
901 Lakeside Ave.  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
(216) 586-7244  
lachaiten@jonesday.com

AMANDA K. RICE  
JONES DAY  
150 W. Jefferson Ave.  
Suite 2100  
Detroit, MI 48103

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE SEPARATE-SOVEREIGNS EXCEPTION CONTRAVENES THE TEXT, ORIGINAL MEANING, AND PURPOSE OF THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE.....	9
A. The Text of the Double Jeopardy Clause Contains No Exception for Separate Sovereigns.....	9
B. The Separate-Sovereigns Exception Is at War with the Original Meaning of the Double Jeopardy Clause .....	10
1. The Framers Understood the Double Jeopardy Clause to Incorporate the English Common Law Rule Prohibiting Successive Prosecutions by Separate Sovereigns.....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. Early American Cases and Treatises Reflect the <i>Hutchinson</i> Rule .....	15
3. The Separate-Sovereigns Exception Developed in Dicta, Long after the Founding .....	20
C. The Separate-Sovereigns Exception Conflicts With the Purpose of the Double Jeopardy Clause and With Core Principles of Federalism .....	27
II. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> SHOULD NOT PREVENT THIS COURT FROM VINDICATING THE FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT NOT TO BE HELD TWICE IN JEOPARDY FOR THE SAME OFFENSE .....	31
A. The Separate-Sovereigns Exception Was Egregiously Wrong from Its Inception .....	32
B. Incorporation of the Double Jeopardy Clause Against the States Eviscerated the Core Doctrinal Premise of the Separate-Sovereigns Exception .....	35
C. The Multiplication of Federal Criminal Law Reversed the Factual Premise of the Separate-Sovereigns Exception.....	42
D. The Separate-Sovereigns Exception Is Unworkable .....	46

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
E. No Reliance Interests Justify Retaining the Separate-Sovereigns Exception .....	49
CONCLUSION .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	28
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	31, 35
<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989) .....	35
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son Inc. v.</i> <i>Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	49
<i>Angiulo v. Commonwealth</i> , 514 N.E.2d 669 (Mass. 1987) .....	51
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	52
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833) .....	21, 23, 36, 37
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beak v. Tyrrell</i> , (1688) 89 Eng. Rep. 411 (K.B.) .....	14, 20
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969) .....	12, 15, 24, 38
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) .....	9, 10, 51, 52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	29
<i>Burrows v. Jemino</i> , (1726) 25 Eng. Rep. 235 (Ch.) .....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Fuller</i> , 49 Mass. 313 (1844).....	18
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1873) .....	12
<i>Ex parte Taylor</i> , 636 So. 2d 1246 (Ala. 1993).....	2
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. 410 (1847) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gage v. Bulkeley</i> , (1744) 27 Eng. Rep. 824 (K.B.) .....	14
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990) .....	12
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) .....	27
<i>Harlan v. People</i> , 1 Doug. 207 (Mich. 1843) .....	19
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985) .....	28
<i>Hendrick v. Commonwealth</i> , 32 Va. 707 (1834).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. 1 (1820) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun. Emp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	32
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) .....	31, 41
<i>King v. Aughet</i> , 13 Cr. App. R. 101 (C.C.A. 1918) .....	14
<i>King v. Roche</i> , (1775) 168 Eng. Rep. 169 (K.B.) .....	13, 24
<i>King v. Thomas</i> , (1664) 83 Eng. Rep. 326 (K.B.) .....	14
<i>Knapp v. Schweitzer</i> , 357 U.S. 371 (1958) .....	40
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	33
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	40
<i>Mattison v. State</i> , 3 Mo. 421 (1834) .....	19
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2008) .....	46
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. 13 (1852) .....	5, 22, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Commission</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	8, 40, 41, 46
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....	37
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	33, 50
<i>People ex rel. McMahon v. Sheriff</i> , 2 Edm. Sel. Cas. 324 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1852) .....	19
<i>People v. Childers</i> , 587 N.W.2d 17 (Mich. 1998).....	51
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016) .....	6, 28, 33, 49
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977) .....	47
<i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) .....	42
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904) .....	15
<i>State v. Antonio</i> , 2 Tread. 776 (S.C. 1816).....	17, 18, 30
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2 N.C. 100 (1794).....	5, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Hogg</i> , 385 A.2d 844 (N.H. 1978).....	51
<i>State v. Randall</i> , 2 Aik. 89 (Vt. 1827) .....	17
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965) .....	48
<i>United States v. All Assets of G.P.S. Auto. Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 1995).....	33, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Belcher</i> , 762 F. Supp. 666 (W.D. Va. 1991).....	48
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 164 F.3d 844 (3d Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 6882 (1993) .....	32, 51
<i>United States v. Furlong</i> , 18 U.S. 184 (1820) .....	5, 16, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	35
<i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 641 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1981).....	33, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 462 F.2d 423 (3d Cir. 1972).....	52
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marigold</i> , 50 U.S. 560 (1850) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Michel</i> , 588 F.2d 986 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	48
<i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 284 U.S. 141 (1931) .....	40
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 413 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2005).....	47
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914) .....	39
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949) .....	39
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. Amendment V .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
18 PA. CONS. STAT. § 111 .....	50
63 OKLA. STAT. TITLE 63 § 2-413 .....	51
720 ILCS § 5/3-4 .....	50
720 ILCS § 570/409 .....	51
ALA. CODE § 13A-11-70 .....	2
ALA. CODE § 13A-11-72 .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-1-114.....	50
CAL. PEN. CODE § 656.....	50
CAL. PEN. CODE § 793.....	50
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-1-303.....	50
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 21A-282.....	51
DEL. CODE ANN. TITLE 11 § 209.....	50
GA. CODE ANN. § 16-1-8.....	50
HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. § 701-112.....	50
HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. § 712-1254.....	51
IDAHO CODE § 19-315.....	50
IND. CODE ANN. § 35-41-4-5.....	50
IOWA CODE § 124.405.....	51
KY. REV. STAT. ANN § 505.050.....	50
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 333.7409.....	51
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 609.045.....	50
MONT. CODE ANN. § 46-11-504.....	50
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-97.....	51
N.D. CENT. CODE, § 19-03.1-28.....	51
N.D. CENT. CODE, § 29-03-13.....	50
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 318-B:29.....	51
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:1-11.....	51
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 24:21-25.....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 30-31-27 .....	51
NEB. REV. STAT. § 28-427 .....	51
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 171.070 .....	50
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 453.346 .....	51
N.Y. CRIM. PROC. § 40.20 .....	50
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2925.50.....	51
OR. REV. STAT. § 475.265 .....	51
PA. CONS. STAT. TITLE 35 § 780-142.....	51
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 21-28-4.12 .....	51
S.C. CODE ANN. § 44-53-410.....	51
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-1-404 .....	50
VA. CODE ANN. § 19.2-294.....	50
VT. STAT. ANN. TITLE 18 § 4220 .....	51
W. VA. CODE § 60A-4-405.....	51
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 10.43.040.....	50
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 939.71 .....	50
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 961.45 .....	51
WYO. STAT. § 35-7-1035.....	51
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 Annals of Cong. 753 (1789) .....	10, 11
1 J. Chitty, A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law (1816) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
1 James Kent, Commentaries on American Law (1826).....	20
1 T. Starkie, A Treatise on Criminal Pleading (1814) .....	15
2 W. Hawkins, A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown (1739) .....	15
3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833).....	12
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (5th ed. 1773).....	12
6 W. LaFare, J. Israel, N. King, & O. Kerr, Criminal Procedure § 25.5(a) (4th ed. 2015).....	34
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>The Stare Decisis Court?</i> (July 8, 2018) .....	31
Akhil Reed Amar & Jonathan L. Marcus, <i>Double Jeopardy Law After Rodney</i> <i>King</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. (1995).....	34, 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Daniel A. Braun, <i>Praying to False Sovereigns: The Rule Permitting Successive Prosecutions in the Age of Cooperative Federalism</i> , 20 AM. J. CRIM. L. 1 (1992).....	34
Kathleen F. Brickey, <i>Criminal Mischief: The Federalization of American Criminal Law</i> , 46 Hastings L.J. 1135 (1995).....	43
F. Buller, An Introduction to the Law Relative to Trials at Nisi Prius (5th ed. 1788).....	15
Paul G. Cassell, <i>The Rodney King Trials and the Double Jeopardy Clause: Some Observations on Original Meaning and the ACLU's Schizophrenic Views of the Dual Sovereign Doctrine</i> , 41 UCLA L. Rev. 693 (1994) .....	34
Gary Fields & John R. Emshwiller, <i>Many Failed Efforts to Count Nation's Federal Criminal Laws</i> , Wall St. J. (July 23, 2011).....	44
Walter T. Fisher, <i>Double Jeopardy, Two Sovereignties and the Intruding Constitution</i> , 28 U. Chi. L. Rev. 591 (1961).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Task Force on Federalization of Criminal Law, Am. Bar. Ass'n, The Federalization of Criminal Law (1998) .....	44
Thomas Franck, <i>An International Lawyer Looks at the Bartkus Rule</i> , 34 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1096 (1959) .....	34
J.A.C. Grant, <i>Successive Prosecutions by State and Nation: Common Law and British Empire Comparisons</i> , 4 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (1956) .....	<i>passim</i>
J.A.C. Grant, <i>The Lanza Rule of Successive Prosecutions</i> , 32 Colum. L. Rev. 1309 (1932).....	14, 34
Jon J. Jensen & Kerry S. Rosenquist, <i>Satisfaction of a Compelling Governmental Interest or Simply Two Convictions for the Price of One?</i> , 69 N.D. L. Rev. 915 (1994) .....	47
James E. King, <i>The Problem of Double Jeopardy in Successive Federal-State Prosecutions: A Fifth Amendment Solution</i> , 31 Stan. L. Rev. 477 (1979).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Adam H. Kurland, Successive Criminal Prosecutions: The Dual Sovereignty Exception to Double Jeopardy in State and Federal Courts §§ 3.24-3.26 (2001).....	51
L. MacNally, The Rules of Evidence on Pleas of the Crown (1802) .....	15
Edwin Meese III, <i>Big Brother on the Beat: The</i> <i>Expanding Federalization of Crime,</i> 1 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 1 (1997) .....	43, 45
Kenneth M. Murchison, <i>The Dual Sovereignty Exception to</i> <i>Double Jeopardy,</i> 14 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 383 (1986) .....	34
Lawrence Newman, <i>Double Jeopardy and the Problem of</i> <i>Successive Prosecutions,</i> 34 S. Cal. L. Rev. 252 (1961).....	34
Note, <i>Double Prosecution by State and</i> <i>Federal Governments: Another</i> <i>Exercise in Federalism,</i> 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1538 (1967) .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ellen S. Podgor, <i>Department of Justice Guidelines: Balancing “Discretionary Justice,”</i> 13 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 167 (2004) .....	47
William Rawle, A View of the Constitution of the United States of America (1825) .....	20
Erin Ryan, <i>Negotiating Federalism,</i> 52 B.C. L. REV. 1 (2011) .....	44
Thomas Sergeant, Constitutional Law (2d ed. 1830) .....	20
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	7, 30
The Federalist No. 82 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	7, 30
United States Attorneys’ Manual § 9-2.031(A).....	47
United States Sentencing Commission, Overview of Federal Criminal Cases—Fiscal Year 2016.....	45
Francis Wharton, A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States (1846).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Francis Wharton, A Treatise on the Law of Homicide in the United States (1855).....	20
Thomas White, <i>Limitations Imposed on the Dual Sovereignty Doctrine by Federal and State Governments,</i> 38 N. KY. L. REV. 173 (2011) .....	43
